rial currency pairs are as follows: 1.08 EUR/USD; 4.99 EUR/PLN; 21.18 USD/MXN;
7.06 USD/CNY. The hedging rates comprise derivatives including and excluding
hedge accounting.

Change in value
of hedging instrument

Change in value
of hedged item

in € million 2022 2021 2022 2021

Cash flow hedge 20 –19 –20  19

Hedge of a net investment 32 0 –32 0

Sensitivity analysis
In terms of sensitivity to exchange rates volatility, ZF considers most relevant to
evaluate the potential impact of EUR strengthening or weakening on its portfolio
of outstanding cash flow hedge derivatives, as well as on un-hedged financing
instruments such as loans and cash and cash equivalents in foreign currencies. For
this purpose, the sensitivity of the portfolio of derivatives and financing instruments
was determined for a 10% appreciation and depreciation of EUR versus all other
currencies represented in the portfolio.

The following table shows the hypothetical effects on equity and profit or loss
(in both cases excluding tax effects) within the scope of the aforementioned
 parameters:

Effect on equity Effect on profit or loss

in € million
Dec. 31,

2022
Dec. 31,

2021
Dec. 31,

2022
Dec. 31,

2021

Appreciation of the euro by
+10% –4 –2 –24 –11

Devaluation of the euro by
–10% 6 1 26 7

Raw material price risk

The raw material price risk is the risk that the acquisition cost from the purchase
of production equipment and operational materials will change. ZF is working on
setting up a structured raw material hedging program.

ZF ANNUAL REPORT 2022 186

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
 STATEMENTS

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

MAGAZINE FOR FISCAL YEAR MANAGEMENT SUSTAINABILITY GROUP MANAGEMENT REPORT FURTHER INFORMATION

Interest rate risk

The interest rate risk is the risk that either the fair values or future cash flows of fi-
nancial instruments will fluctuate or future financings will become more expensive,
both due to changes in the market interest rates. Facing increases in the reference
rates, the consolidated ZF Group executed interest rate hedges in 2022 with the
aim of reducing the potential impact of such increases and ensuring plannability for